
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Friday, 22 May 2015

Governance Officer for this Amber Torrington
meeting: Tel: 01302 737462

To all Members of the

CABINET

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be
 held as follows:

 
VENUE    007a and b - Civic Office Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Tuesday, 2nd June, 2015
TIME:      10.00 am

ITEMS
1. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting 

2. Public Questions and Statements 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements from 
members of the public to the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones)

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 1st April, 2015 for 
noting (previously circulated) 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
5. Approval of Capital Expenditure in relation to the National College for 

the High Speed Rail Project (K1286) 
1 - 12

6. Compulsory Purchase Order and Side Order for Hatfield Link Road 
Project (K1285) 

13 - 36

Public Document Pack



Cabinet Members

Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster

Budget and Policy Framework

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones

Adult Social Care and Equalities

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio holder for Regeneration and 
Transportation

Councillor Tony Corden Portfolio holder for Customer, Corporate and 
Trading Services

Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 
and Schools

Councillor Sandra Holland Portfolio holder for Housing and the 
Environment

Councillor Pat Knight Portfolio holder for Public Health and 
Wellbeing

Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio holder for Communities and the 
Voluntary Sector

Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio holder for Business, Skills, Tourism 
and Culture



                   

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of Cabinet 

AN UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS AND APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURE 
TO FUND PRE-CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS ON THE 
NATIONAL COLLEGE FOR HIGH SPEED RAIL

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Mayor Ros Jones All K1286

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 On the 30th September 2014, the Government announced that the 
National College for High Speed Rail would be based in Doncaster and 
Birmingham.

The College will represent a large investment in Doncaster and the 
Sheffield City Region and is seen as a catalyst for attracting further rail 
related business and Further and Higher Education establishments to the 
local area.

Following the previous report to Cabinet in January 2015 a significant 
amount of work has been undertaken in respect of the key project 
strands including governance, curriculum and design and build. This 
report provides a progress update on these key areas.

In respect of the design and construction of the Doncaster building there 
is a critical path of pre-construction activity that needs to be completed to 
ensure the opening of the College by the stipulated date of September 
2017. 
This report therefore seeks the approval of funding to support the 
development of the National College for High Speed Rail.

EXEMPT REPORT

2.0  No

RECOMMENDATIONS

3.0 It is recommended that Cabinet:

i. Approves the allocation of £1.1m of capital corporate resources to meet 
the capital pre-construction costs for the development of the National 
College for High Speed Rail.  The allocation will be returned to corporate 
resources once grant funding is secured.

Agenda Item No: 5
2nd June 2015                                

Page 1

Agenda Item 5.



ii. Approves the allocation of an additional £150k from the “Revenue 
Contributions to Capital Programme” reserve for the additional costs 
associated with the development of the College which are unlikely to be 
capital in nature,

iii. Note the positive progress made on the project to date and the key 
programme milestones

iv. Note that delegated authority for individual decisions on the High Speed 
Rail Project was provided in the January 7th Cabinet report to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Mayor, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services and Director of Regeneration and Environment.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4.0 One of the central aims of the college will be to improve the diversity and 
inclusivity of the rail industry through the creation of clear pathways into 
employment and promotion of the rail industry as a career choice.  Acting 
as a catalyst, the rail college will be a key reason that further rail related 
businesses look to locate and invest in the region, creating jobs, which 
residents can access, delivering economic growth and improving 
economic and social well-being as a result. The college will provide local 
residents with direct access to the training and qualifications needed to 
access highly skilled, well-paid jobs. Local businesses will therefore also 
benefit through an increase in local residents with the skills to meet 
business requirements. 

4.1 The college will represent one of the largest investments in Doncaster in 
many years and is already becoming a nucleus for attracting further rail 
related investment in Doncaster.  The plan is to develop lakeside as a 
specialist rail and engineering campus, attracting further education and 
training provision, such as a University Technical College for example, 
and providing a number of clear pathways into the employment 
opportunities created through HS2 and other large national infrastructure 
schemes.  Connecting the rail college to schools and colleges is 
essential to ensuring the impact of high speed rail can benefit 
generations of families that reside within the city region.

4.2 The college will raise further the standing and positive image of 
Doncaster and the Sheffield City Region (SCR) at a regional and national 
level with the location of such a high profile institution, as it has the 
potential to attract further and higher education establishments to locate 
in Doncaster, further boosting the economy.

4.3 To ensure that the tight delivery programme (the opening of the College 
in September 2017) can be achieved this report seeks approval for 
capital expenditure on pre-construction costs. 

BACKGROUND

5.0 On the 30th of September 2014, the Government announced that the 
National College for High Speed Rail would be based in Doncaster and 
Birmingham with a single governing body chaired by Terry Morgan 

Page 2



including representatives from both areas.

The college will represent a large investment in Doncaster and the SCR 
and can become a nucleus for attracting further rail related investment.  
Work has been underway to deliver the college since the announcement 
and this report provides an update for Cabinet.

The rail college is one of seven national colleges announced by the 
government so far.  The others are:

 Nuclear
 Onshore Oil and Gas
 Digital Skills
 Wind Energy
 Advanced Manufacturing
 Creative and Cultural Industries

In terms of profile for the city region, the rail college is having a positive 
impact acting as a beacon for the strengths and ability of the city region.  
It will play a critical role in the delivery of the strategic economic plan’s 
ambition to create 70,000 jobs, and will also make a significant 
contribution to the higher level skills targets with level 4 and 5 
qualifications being the focus of the college.

On the 7th of January 2015, Cabinet agreed to a number of 
recommendations in relation to the National College for High Speed Rail 
including the Council’s continued involvement in the development and 
implementation of the Rail College including the key project strands of 
governance, curriculum development and the design and construction of 
the College building in Doncaster.

5.1 An update on progress on the key project strands is outlined below;

5.2   Design and Construct
[...]
ital funding for the 
project is not anticipated until the Autumn.

5.14 There will, however, be a funding requirement on the project prior to this 
date to cover site surveys and professional services necessary to 
progress the design and project development work through the pre-
construction phase in line with the programme milestones identified in 
section 5.8 of this report.

5.15 Previously, in order to have funding in place to continue the progress on 
the project between signing of the Project Order on 5 May and the 
originally anticipated capital funding by BIS in July, a budget has already 
been approved for £250,000 to support pre-construction costs including 
surveys and professional fees. This in effect covers anticipated 
expenditure on the project during May and June. 

5.16 All the outlined pre-construction costs are considered eligible expenditure 
for the BIS funding application and if the full Capital Project Cost of 
£23,500,000 is approved the £1.1m of pre-construction costs will be 
reimbursed from the BIS funding allocation.

There are also likely to be additional costs associated with the 
development of the College including further detailed development of the 
curriculum and creation of opportunities for local residents to access the 
College.  It is anticipated that the remainder of the budget may be used 
to support these activities for any unforeseen costs due to the relatively 
early stage of the project. It therefore proposed that a maximum of 
£400,000 would be earmarked for this purpose.

5.17 The table below shows summarises the above costs and the proposed 
funding:-

£k

Costs:-

Pre-construction (detailed design etc.) 1,100

Additional costs 400

Page 5



Total costs 1,500

Funding:-

Capital Corporate Resources 1,100

Earmarked Reserves 400

Total Funding 1,500

5.18 Governance

5.19 A NCHSR Shadow Board, which will become the governing body of the 
National College for High Speed Rail, is leading the development and 
delivery o
[...]
n opportunity for those wanting to work in the rail sector, 
appealing to those who do not have an engineering or science 
background.

5.27 Indicative timescales for the curriculum development are;

Page 7



July 2015: Business Model for NCHSR demonstrates viability

July  2015: Delivery mechanisms work commences 

August 2015: Qualification development commences

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

6.0 As outlined in the report there is funding currently approved to enable 
pre-construction related works, surveys and design related professional 
services, to take place in May and June to the value of £250,000.

6.1 Following completion of works to this value, unless other DMBC funding 
is allocated, work on the project design and development will have to be 
suspended until formal notification of full Capital Funding is received from 
BIS, currently anticipated at the earliest in October.

6.2 This option is not feasible as any delays on progressing the pre-
construction work as per the programme outlined in this report will mean 
the required opening of the College in September 2017 will not be 
achieved.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

7.0 The recommended option of approving funding for the design and 
development of the National College for High Speed Rail will enable the 
delivery programme to be adhered to and the project delivery timescale 
of September 2017 to be achieved.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY PRIORITIES 

8.0

Priority Implications 
We will support a strong economy 
where businesses can locate, 
grow and employ local people.

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services

The location of the National College for 
High Speed Rail in Doncaster will have 
a measurable impact on the economic 
transformation of the region, helping 
build economic resilience and 
rebalancing the economy towards 
exports, innovation and production. 

We will help people to
[...]
IAL IMPLICATIONS

11.0 The Rail College project is contained within the Council’s capital 
programme with a budget of £30m.  The capital programme currently 
assumes the whole project will be funded by grant.

As stated above the pre-construction costs have been estimated at 
£1.1m.  These pre-construction costs are capital in nature and will be 
funded by the allocation of £1.1m of capital corporate resources to the 
project.  The allocation will be returned to the corporate resources once 
grant funding is secured

Additional capital receipts of £2.1m are expected for 2015/16, as this was 
not confirmed until after the Capital programme budget had been set.  
£1.1m of this can be allocated to this project without affecting the 
immediate Capital programme.  There is pressure on the delivery of 
asset sales to provide funding for the Capital programme and so the 
return of the £1.1m once grant funding is secured will help to mitigate 
that pressure.  

The capital programme will be amended to reflect the change in funding.

A further £400k of costs have been identified that are more likely to be 
revenue in nature.  These costs will be funded from the “Revenue 

Page 10



Contributions to Capital Programme” reserve – use of this reserve for the 
first £250k of costs has already been approved.  There is sufficient 
uncommitted balance in the reserve to allow it to be allocated to this 
project.  It is less likely that these costs will be eligible for grant but 
where they are they will be claimed and funding will be returned to the 
reserve.

It was originally planned to meet the capital costs from the £250k from 
the reserve but this has now changed as the full £1.1m of pre-
construction costs will be met from a new allocation of corporate 
resources.  

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

12.0 There are no direct Human Resources implications relating to the 
decisions detailed within the content of this report.

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

13.0 Decision makers must consider the Council’s duties under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty at s149 of the Equality Act 2010. The duty requires 
the Council, when exercising its functions, to have ‘due regard’ to the 
need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited under the act, and to advance equality of opportunity 
and foster good relations between those who share a ‘protected 
characteristic’ and those who do not share that protected characteristic.

13.1 The Rail College will deliver improved access and opportunity for local 
residents to develop key skills that are required to deliver future 
infrastructure schemes across the UK. The College Curriculum Manager 
has advised that the inclusion of residents from deprived 
neighbourhoods will be a key focus for the College.

13.2 One of the central aims of the college will be to improve the diversity and 
inclusivity of the rail industry through the creation of clear pathways into 
employment and promotion of the rail industry as a career choice. The 
strategic brief for the College has diversity and inclusivity embedded in 
its principles, for example the institution must be attractive to all persons 
regardless of sex, ethnicity or disability. The building itself must be a 
welcoming, approachable building that encourages widening 
participation in education and encourages interest in the rail industry.

13.2 The College is seen as a catalyst to inward investment particularly from 
rail related businesses looking to locate in Doncaster and the Sheffield 
City Region creating jobs, which trained local persons will be in a 
position to access and delivering economic growth as a result.

CONSULTATION

14.0 Extensive consultation is ongoing in respect of the project including the 
Mayor, Portfolio holders, Chief Executive, Director of Regeneration and 
Environment, Director of Finance and Corporate Services, Local 

Page 11



Enterprise Partnership, National College for High Speed Rail Shadow 
Board and Rail Sector businesses

This report has significant implications in terms of the following:

Procurement x Crime & Disorder
Human Resources Human Rights & Equalities
Buildings, Land and Occupiers x Environment & Sustainability
ICT Capital Programme x

BACKGROUND PAPERS

15.0 Cabinet Report
7th January 2015
High Speed Rail College

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

Simon Rhodes
Project Manager, Major Projects Team
01302 736750
simon.rhodes@doncaster.gov.uk

Lee Tillman
Head of Service, Skills, Enterprise, Policy and Improvement
01302 734552
lee.tillman@doncaster.gov.uk

Matthew Smith
Directorate Finance Manager
01302 737663
matthew.smith@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale
 Director of Regeneration and Environment

Page 12

mailto:simon.rhodes@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:lee.tillman@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.smith@doncaster.gov.uk


C:\doncaster\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\4\AI00000452\$wdmuppzu.doc

                   

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of the 
Cabinet

CPO and Side Road Order for Hatfield Link Road Project

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Joe Blackham - 
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and 
Transportation

Hatfield, Thorne and 
Moorends, Stainforth and 
Barnby Dun

K1285

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The DN7 Hatfield Link Road scheme, will link the M18 Junction 5 Roundabout, 
with Waggons Way next to Hatfield Colliery. The scheme is a high priority 
within the Sheffield City Region Investment Fund (SCRIF) enabling capital 
funding to be drawn down upon completion of business case, design and 
statutory processes.

2. Preliminary design work has been carried out by the developer Marcol 
Waystone’s consultant, AECOM, which Doncaster MBC are reviewing the 
detail in order to establish what is needed to complete the detailed design. An 
Outline Business Case was approved by the Sheffield City Region Combined 
Authority in April 2014 and the Full Business Case was approved at the 15th 
May 2015 Combined Authority meeting which has secured funding for the 
project. 

3. There is now a need to commence statutory procedures which will require the 
making of a Compulsory Purchase and Side Roads Order to acquire the 
required land.

4. In conjunction with securing SCRIF funding of £14.1M a draft heads of terms 
setting out a stand alone funding agreement with the developer Waystone is 
being developed with Doncaster MBC, the details of which is presented in the 
funding strategy.

5. The DN7 Unity scheme objectives are to:
 Stimulate economic regeneration by connecting people to jobs within the 

Sheffield City Region.
 Encourage investment in North East Doncaster through improved access 

to development sites.
 Promote social inclusion by improving accessibility. 
 Improve surface connectivity for Stainforth and Hatfield to the Motorway 

Network.
 Minimise any adverse environmental impact.

Agenda Item No:6
2nd June, 2015

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.



C:\doncaster\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\4\AI00000452\$wdmuppzu.doc

 The development will unlock major employment and housing sites, 
triggering a potential £800M inward investment in the area.

EXEMPT REPORT

6. Not exempt

RECOMMENDATIONS

7. Recommendations are for Cabinet to approve

i) the commencement to undertake a Compulsory Purchase Order and Side 
Road Order for the DN7 Hatfield Link Road covering the area defined within 
drawing number 50055/CPO/1;

ii) delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration & Environment and the 
Director of Finance & Corporate Service to negotiate and approve a 
contribution agreement in line with the principles set out in draft Heads of 
Terms detailed in paragraphs 28; and

iii) to note progress on the scheme programme and Full Business Case.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

8. Completion of the DN7 Unity Link Road will give greatly improved access to 
the motorway network for the areas of Stainforth and Hatfield. It will provide the 
conduit for the development of the proposed DN7 Un
[...]
Outline Business Case in April 2014. Detailed design and 
feasibility is now being progressed.

14. Environmental, topographical, archaeological and geological surveys are to be 
undertaken to enable the design to progress. The Full Business Case (FBC) 
was submitted to SCRIF 1 April and was approved by the Combined Authority 
on 15th May 2015.

15. Waystone have been in regular dialogue/discussion with all the landowners for 
a number of years and know who all the interested parties are. These 
negotiations have been reasonably successful however there are two 
landowner issues at present, one owner who is proving too difficult to negotiate 
with, whilst the other issue surrounds land ownership that is in probate. As 
such Waystone has asked the Council to exercise its right under clause 3.4 of 
the s106 to ensure there are no unforeseen difficulties and to progress 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) and Side Road Order (SRO) powers under 
the 1980 Highways Act to ensure all land and rights can be acquired.

16. A Cabinet resolution is required to enable a Compulsory Purchase Order and 
Side Road Order (the Orders) to be prepared and authority to advertise such 
Orders if land cannot be acquired through negotiation.

Programme and Full Business Case update

17. Subject to securing statutory procedures and approval of the Full Business 
Case (FBC), procurement can commence to appoint a contractor to allow 
construction to commence in Jan 2017.

Submission of FBC Q1 2015\16
Complete funding agreements Q1 2015\16
Start Detail Design Q1 2015\16
Procure Contractor (ECI) Q3 2015\16
Complete Design\Surveys Q2 2016\17
Confirm target cost
Start construction Q4 2016\17

Page 15



C:\doncaster\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\4\AI00000452\$wdmuppzu.doc

The Full Business Case was approved on the 15th May at the SCR Combined 
Authority. This has secured £14.1M of SCRIF funding but this can only be 
drawn down when Doncaster MBC has satisfied all conditions, namely,
 Securing all land
 S
[...]
rks for the bridleway crossing at Cuckoo Lane 
appropriate to its usage.

 There is the requirement to divert several statutory undertakers apparatus 
such as overhead power lines.

 The final aspect of the design will require completing the stopping up orders 
for the various parts of the highway which will become inaccessible and any 
permanent PROW diversions.

Compulsory Purchase Order Process

Page 16



C:\doncaster\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\4\AI00000452\$wdmuppzu.doc

20. Due to Waystone having been in dialogue with landowners and all the other 
interested parties and to ensure there are no unforeseen difficulties, it is 
proposed to progress Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) and Side Road 
Order (SRO) powers under the 1980 Highways Act to ensure all land and 
rights can be acquired.

21. It is hoped to purchase land by agreement but to utilise these powers only if 
required. The orders will be used to purchase land outside of the existing 
highway boundary. In addition it will be necessary to acquire rights over areas 
of land for the construction and maintenance of the scheme and to stop 
up/alter existing rights of access. The land and access rights are required 
because the scheme can only achieve its objectives by widening into third 
party land and cannot be achieved by improvements solely within the existing 
highway boundary.

22. The Orders will require serving of notices on owners and occupiers of land and 
publication of notices in the London Gazette and in the local press. Any 
objections will be considered by the Secretary of State (SoS) for Transport who 
will consider all objections and if necessary order a public inquiry before 
confirming the order.

23. The CPO and SRO will be progressed under powers contained within the 
Highways Act 1980. The order will require the following:

i) A Statement of reasons – identifying why the scheme is needed, details 
of the scheme and purpose of the Order. 

ii) A schedule listing, describing each plot of land
[...]
ior to the award of contract an updated Equality and Due Regard 
Statement will be produced for Cabinet approval.

8 Sign off and approval for 
publication

P
age 34



DN7/LR/1.0/1.10 7 07/05/2015

Neil Firth, Head of Service

May 2015

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. Approval of Capital Expenditure in relation to the National College for the High Speed Rail Project (K1286)
	6. Compulsory Purchase Order and Side Order for Hatfield Link Road Project (K1285)
	020615 r6  App 1
	020615 Cab r6  App 2
	020615 Cab r6  App 3




Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 2nd June, 2015 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Friday, 5th June, 2015

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 16th June, 2015 and therefore, the 
decisions can be implemented on Wednesday, 17th June, 2015

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor and Portfolio holder for Adult Social 
Care and Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio holder for Regeneration and 
Transportation

Councillor Tony Corden Portfolio holder for Customer, Corporate 
and Trading Services

Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 
and Schools

Councillor Sandra Holland Portfolio holder for Housing and the 
Environment

Councillor Pat Knight Portfolio holder for Public Health and 
Wellbeing

Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio holder for Communities and the 
Voluntary Sector

Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio holder for Business, Skills, Tourism 
and Culture

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public statements or questions made at the meeting.

The decision records dated 1st April, 2015 were noted.



2

DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

5. Approval of Capital Expenditure in relation to the National College for the 
High Speed Rail Project (K1286)

2. DECISION REFERENCE NO.

K1286

3. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved the allocation of £1.1m of capital corporate resources to meet 
the capital pre-construction costs for the development of the National 
College for High Speed Rail. The allocation to be returned to 
corporate resources once grant funding is secured;

(2) approved the allocation of an additional £150k from the “Revenue 
Contributions to Capital Programme” reserve for the additional costs 
associated with the development of the College which are unlikely to be 
capital in nature;

(3) noted the positive progress made on the project to date and the key 
programme milestones; and

(4) noted that delegated authority for individual decisions on the High 
Speed Rail Project was provided in the January 7th Cabinet report to the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Mayor, the Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services and Director of Regeneration and Environment.

4. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet were advised that following the previous report to Cabinet in January, 
a significant amount of work had been undertaken in respect of the key project 
strands including Governance, curriculum, and design and build.

It was advised that in respect of design and construction of the Doncaster 
building there was a critical path of pre-construction activity that needed to be 
completed to ensure the opening of the College by the stipulated dates of 
September 2017. It was noted that quick progress had been made on college 
curriculum with the split of 8 specific learning pathways being agreed across 
the Doncaster and Birmingham sites. The work carried out by the Shadow 
Board was progressing well and it was anticipated that the Chief Executive 
would be appointed within the next few weeks.

Cabinet welcomed the report and felt it was really good news for the Borough 
making Doncaster a major player within the rail industry and forms the catalyst 
for business location and re-location. Councillor Bill Mordue advised Members 
that this project was a real game changer for Doncaster and Birmingham which 



3

played on the strengths for each site and it would also enable students to move 
from one site to the other. It was also advised that schools were excited by the 
future opportunities that would be available for children who were at leaving 
school age.

Jo Miller, Chief Executive pointed out that she was the Council’s representative 
and a Governor on the Shadow Board. She stated that the Rail College would 
be the first manifestation on the HS2 project and if Cabinet were to agree the 
recommendations, the construction of the project would be a real life maths 
lesson for the students whilst it’s being built. The Chief Executive also stated 
that key performance indicators would be met through ensuring that spend and 
labour were targeted and sourced locally.

In conclusion, the Mayor stated that rail engineering was projected to increase 
through electrification and modernisation with thousands of high value jobs 
being created over the next two decades. The College will bring significant 
growth and employment opportunities for Doncaster and the Sheffield City 
Region. The College would deliver higher levels jobs and create more 
apprenticeships to ensure aspirations of our children are met. 

The Mayor and Cabinet thanked all involved with the project.

5. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

As outlined within the report there was funding currently approved to enable pre-
construction related works, surveys and design related professional services, to 
take place in May and June to the value of £250,000.

Following completion of works to this value, unless other DMBC funding was 
allocated, work on the project design and development would have to be 
suspended until formal notification of full Capital Funding is received from BIS, 
currently anticipated at the earliest in October.

This option would not be feasible as any delays on progressing the pre-construction 
work per the programme outlined in the report would mean the required opening of 
the College in September 2017 would not be achieved.

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

The Chief Executive reminded members that she was a Governor on the Shadow 
Board. There were no other declarations.

7. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

8. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment



4

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Compulsory Purchase Order and Side Order for Hatfield Link Road Project 
(K1285)

2. DECISION REFERENCE NO.

K1285

3. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved the making of  a Compulsory Purchase Order and Side Road 
Order for the DN7 Hatfield Link Road covering the area defined within 
drawing number 50055/CPO/1; 

(2) delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and Environment 
and the Director of Finance & Corporate Service to negotiate and 
approve a contribution agreement in line with the principles set out in 
draft Head of Terms detailed in paragraph 28 of the report; and

(3) noted the progress on the scheme programme and full business case.

4. REASON FOR DECISION

The DN7 Hatfield Link Road Scheme would link the M18 Junction 5 Roundabout 
with Waggons Way next to Hatfield Colliery. The scheme was a high priority within 
the Sheffield City Region Investment Fund (SCRIF) enabling capital funding to be 
drawn down upon completion of business case, design and statutory processes.

Cabinet were advised that the project was an example of success to stimulate 
growth and was 1 of the 4 major schemes under construction. It was stated that the 
DN7 project had progressed successfully through working with the private sector 
and would create 7,000 new jobs which was seen as a good opportunity for this 
area of Doncaster. Members were also asked to note that the Planning Application 
to deliver the infrastructure had been received within the required deadline. It was 
also noted that Full Business Case approval had been received which secured 
£14.1m to deliver the infrastructure. Although it was noted that the developer had 
been in regular dialogue with landowners for a number of years it was identified 
that a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) and Side Road Order (SRO) would need 
to be progressed through Cabinet approval. Members were also advised that the 
contractor had also secured an £8m loan to enable them to stimulate early build.

Councillor Pat Knight stated that this was good news for the area and welcomed 
the construction of the link road first. She stated that the project would also provide 
better rail/motorway links for the residents and she was pleased the project was 
under progress. Councillor Sandra Holland echoed the comments made by 
Councillor Knight and as Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Environment 
welcomed the figures quoted in relation to Housing Development.



5

Councillor Joe Blackham also welcomed the report and stated that he was sure 
Local Ward Members would embrace this unique opportunity for what was a 
deprived area of Borough. Although the programme was seen as a long period, 
meaningful progress had been made and all involved should be applauded for the 
work carried out to date.

In conclusion, the Mayor stated that this project shows how gaining momentum can 
bring investment to the Borough which would continue into the future. She stated 
that 8,600 new jobs will stimulate the economy and housing which is what people 
need. It had proved that the Council working in partnership with the private sector 
can deliver for the people of the borough.

5. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

There were no other alternatives to be assessed.

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

7. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

8. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


